

Nystaland 100.000 IU/g ointment

Nystatin 100.000 IU/g ointment



Read this leaflet carefully before you start using this medicine. Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again.

- If you have any further questions, ask your doctor or pharmacist.
- This medicine has been prescribed for you only. Do not pass it on to others. It may harm them, even if their signs of illness are the same as yours.
- If you get any side effects, talk to your doctor or pharmacist. This includes any possible side effects not listed in this leaflet.

What is in this leaflet

1. What Nystatin ointment is and what it is used for
2. Before you use Nystatin ointment
3. How to use Nystatin ointment
4. Possible side effects
5. How to store Nystatin ointment
6. Contents of the pack and other information

1. WHAT NYSTATIN OINTMENT IS AND WHAT IT IS USED FOR

This ointment contains Nystatin as the active ingredient. Nystatin belongs to a group of medicines called anti-fungal antibiotics. Nystatin ointment is used in treatment of skin candidoses and other fungal skin infections like candidiasis. This medication is also used to treat pityriasis (tinea versicolor), a fungal infection that causes a lightening or darkening of the skin of neck, chest, arms or legs.

2. BEFORE YOU USE NYSTATIN OINTMENT

Do not use Nystatin ointment:

- if you are allergic (hypersensitive) to Nystatin or to any of the other ingredients of this ointment (see section 6 for other ingredients).

Do not get the ointment in your eyes. If you accidentally get some ointment your eyes, wash it out and contact your doctor immediately.

There are no known interactions with other medications.

Pregnancy and breast-feeding

If you are pregnant or think you may be pregnant please tell your doctor or pharmacist before using this medication: this ointment should only be used when

clearly needed, discussing with your doctor the risks and benefits.

It is not known whether this drug passes into breast milk, so consult your doctor before breast-feeding.

3. HOW TO USE NYSTATIN OINTMENT

Use Nystatin ointment on the skin only. Clean and thoroughly dry the area to be treated and apply a thin layer of ointment, rub in gently and prosecute once or twice a day or as directed by your doctor.

This medicine may be harmful if swallowed. If swallowing or overdose is suspected contact a poison control center or emergency room immediately.

Do not share this medication with others.

4. POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS

Like all medicines, Nystatin ointment can cause side effects, although not everybody gets them.

Burning, stinging, swelling, irritation, redness, pimple-like bumps, tenderness or flaking of the treated skin may occur. If any of these effects persist or worsen, notify your doctor or pharmacist promptly.

5. HOW TO STORE NYSTATIN OINTMENT

Do not use Nystatin ointment after the expiry date, which is stated on the carton and the tube after EXP.

Do not store above 25 °C.

Keep out of the reach and sight of children.

6. CONTENTS OF THE PACK AND OTHER INFORMATION

Carton containing 1 tube of 30 g of Nystatin 100.000 IU/g with leaflet. Nystatin ointment is a yellow ointment.

Composition

100 g of ointment contain: Nystatin 10.000.000 IU
Excipients: white soft paraffin, liquid paraffin.

